Decision No. 89634 | NOV ¢ 1978 @@n@ﬂmﬂ&&

SEFORS THZ PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of McCLOUD GAS COMPANY
for a general rate increase in gas Application No. 58366

rates. (Advice Letters Nos. 31, (Filed Septemder 19, 1978)
32 & 33.) .

O2INION

bonlicant's Request _ '

2y this application, MeCloud Gas Company, ne. (McCloud)
seeks an order of the Public Utilities Commission (Commission)
authorizing McCloud %o revise its rates %o cover increased operating
expenses. ’ |

Descrintion of Commany

MeCloud, a wholly owned subsidilary of Pargas, Inc.
(Pargas), Ls a corporation duly organized and existing under the
laws of the State of California. MeCloud owns and operates 2
public uwtility propane gas distridbution system serving,the cown
of McCloud, California. ' |

Elstory of Tllings

On June 22, 1978, McCloud filed Advice Letter No. 31
under Sections 451 and 454 of <he Public Utilities Code Seeking
a general rate iIncrease resulting in-an annwal revenue increase
ef $12,047 to cover operating losses. The resultant reduction in
neone tax credits reallzed from operating losses bring the annual
revenue increase realized by McCloud from this filing to $10,792.
On August 17, 1978, this filing was amended to reflect reduced
expenses due to reduced ad valoren taxes due 1o the enactment of
Article XITI-A of the Constitution of the State of California.
MeCloud's amended advice letter filing then reflecvted an ann@al
revenue increase of $11,226 based on the requested 4.7 cents per
therz Lncrease for residential salés and 0.7 ¢cents per therz
nerease for commercilal sales.




foend (ke
‘4 |
A. 58366 FG* | .. AN 1 : 78

The advice letter was also filed under Section VI of
General Order No. 96-A in anticipation of expected revisionS‘to
G.0. 96-A. Section VI of this order states in part: "Any utility
with projected annual operating revenues at requested rate of
$150,000 or less may, however, request authority for a general
rate increase by an advice letter filing which includes an
adequate showing and Justification." On August 8, 1978, vy
Resolution No. M-4701, the Commission amended G.0. 96-A, among
other things, increasing the annual operating revenues f{rom
$150,000 to $750,000 by which a utility may qualify to file for
a rate increase by advice letter procedure. Subsequent petitions
for rehearing, however, had stayed the order temporarily.

MeCloud's annual operating revenue as of its 1977 annual
report is $166,169. This revenue level would qualify the utility to
£ile for an advice letter rate increase under the amended and temporarily /
stayed Section VI of G.0. 96-A, dut not under the currehtly effective
$150,000 limit. Therefore, the Commission staff converted this
£iling Iinto the subject application on September 19, 1978.

During the interim, on August 23, 1978, McCloud filed
Advice Letter No. 32 under the provisions of the fuel escalation
clauses of the utility's filed tariff schedules to reflect a rate
decrease due to the reduced cost of ligquefied petroleum gas (LPG)
from the utility's supplier, Union 0411 Company of California (Union),
effective August 1, 1978. The decrease of one cent per gallon in
the cost of LPG resulted in a rate decrease of 1.8 cents per thernm
for all non-lireline sales with a resultant annual revenue reduction
of $4,810. _

On September 15, 1978, McCloud filed a second rate decrease
by Advice Letter No. 33 to reflect another fuel decrease by Union,
efrective Septemder 6, 1978. The decrease of 1.25 cents per gallon
in the cost of LPG resulted in a rate decrease of 2.3 cents per therm
for all non-liféline sales with a resultant annual revenue
reduction of $6,146.

-2-




A. 58366 =G

The Commission stall included these twé rate reduction

filings with the Lni lal rate increase request as revised by the
ad valorem tax reduction, and thus converted all rate revision
requests into the subject application. The net result was 2 |
4.7 cent per therm increase for all lifeline sales, with a 0.5 cext
per therm increzse for all residential non-lifeline szales and a
3.4 cent per therm decrease for commerclal sales. This was due to
the fact that the two fuel cost rate cecreases were applicable only
to non-__fe’_ne rates because past fuel cost increases had been
applied only to non-lifeline rates. The net annual revenue effect
is an increase of $270 ‘over present rates. McCloud will, however,

realize a $10,893 annual decrease in operating expenses due to the
decreased purchased fuel cost.

Necessity for Rate Relier

MeCloud's last general rate increase was granted by Decislion

Xo. 810@ dated February 6, , in Application Ne. 53305. Ia that
decisiou a rate of return of 8 O% was found t0 be reasonable. For
the pas few years MeCloud has been earning a negative rate of returm.
A positive rate of return ls achleved from fecderal Income tax credits
realized By Pargas duve to McCloud's operating losses. “He'fequestéd
rate revisions would result in 2 rate of return of L4.65%, as derived.
on Tables 1, 2 and 3 following. McCloud is not In a position to
reguest higher rates without coming in conflict with the maximunm
allowadble selling price for LFPG as established by the Federal Energy
Adminstration (FEA). "

Summaxy of Earnings

Table No. 1 develons the amount of the pu*chused gas cos?t
dec*e se and the revised cost per therm sold.
Table No. 2 shows the development of the income tax c*edita
realized by Pargas due to MceCloud's operating losses. o
- - Table No. 3 shows the summary of earnings and the net
effect of the revised costs and the requested offset increase in
revenues a5 per 21l three rate revisions.

-3-




A. 58366 G
Tadle No. 1

Total decrease L2 cost of Iuel (Advice Nos. 32 & 33) = $0.0225 mer zallon

Projected Sales (gallons) L56,268
losses @ 3% 13,688
rojected gallons purchased 469,956

Decreased Cost of fuel (1-3-69,956 % $0.0225)
Decrecsed County Frenchise Fees 2% (10,574 x 35.75%)
1085 Of fimst 2 therms, per zomth
2¢h..x 410 cust. x 12 zo. = 9840th/yr x 1.091 = 10,735 gallons
10,735 galleas x $0.0225

Gross Cost Decrezce

----------------------------------------------------------- S w A uy SR S D SR oS SP B ak G S e &S as

Totel Sales = E‘i’—jg.%?—- - 430,757 therms

Summer Lifeline (22th.x 6 Mo. x 354 cust.) L6, 728
Winter Lifelinme (55th. x 6 Mo. x 354 cust.) 116.820

Total Nom-Lifeline Sales 267,209 ther=s

Decrense per Non-Lifeline therm = 219{.'209 = S0.040T7T = $0.04L
b

Zevenue Ievision : ‘ .
267,200 therms x $0.041 {510,556
‘e Incresse @ AL. 31 11,226
Revised Revezue Izcresze =35 270

< Ve Negative Nuzber




A. 58366 TG

Toem

Ow:e*-a."f.ng feveaves
perating Zxpenses
(except income tax)
Operating Gaiz (or Loss)
Iﬁteres‘a ZXp.
Loss on Sale of F/A
Taxadble Incoze

Taxes (48%)

Previous Yr's Tax Credit

Table No. 2

1977

Recorded

$166,169

318L,703
& 18,53w

< 10,7537

g 223 Z
$s 29,510%

( 8,797

Total Taxes Due {3 22,6447

"G1r,63)

At Provnosed Rates
Tnerense Total

$270 $166,439

3113,072
& 6,63
{ 10,7530
£ ey
& 27,609y

$o8,u52)
<__8.:797
{s16,9317

*#Revised expenses include $96 increase in County Franchise Fee, $83L decrease

in Ad Valorem taxes and $10,893 decresse in fuel costs.

{ 7 = zegative muder

Table No. 3

1977 At DProvosed Retes

Reco'rded

Overasi $166,169 | $270

Cperating Exvenses

All Zxpenses except
Inceme Taxes

*Ineceme Taxes

184,703

< 22',6&32

$162,060

—a A2

Towal Expenses <% 5,919

Net Ope*a. ting Revenue
Depreciated Ra.te Base

$ 4,109
$22.,379
te of ae"'L...“'t 1.86%

< >« nege.tive nuzber
*Inccme tax credit
Pargas, Ine's federal income taxes

-5

Inerease

{13,631y

Total

$166,439

173,072
< 16,930
$156,141
$ 20,298
$221,379

1.65%

#ecm 1oss on operations of MeCloud Gas Company applied %o




A. 58366 Fo*

Custonmer's Views

The staff caused public notices of intent to seek a
rate relief to be mailed to all residential customers of MeCloud
on August 14, 1975, and such notices to be published in the local
newspaper. The customers and the public were invited to contact
the Commission staff concerning complaints or obJjections to the
proposed rate increase. One letter was received iIn response to
the notice and it concerned a complaint about service rather
than rates. This was not conslidered sufficient reason to conduct
public hearings into the utility's operation. The letter was
referred to McCloud for action and the problem was resolved to
the satisfaction of the customer. No pudblic hearings are required.

This will save time and money of the public, the utility and the
Commission starf.

Present and Proposed Rates

Table No. 4 compares the present utility rates with the
final proposed rates reflecting the three requested rate revisions
of Advice Letters Nos. 31, 32, and 33. '




A. 58366

, TABLE NO. &

Schedule No. G-80
Commercial Service

-

Per Meter Per Month
Present Rates rrovosed Rates

therns or less $3.15 $3.1

therms, per therz 421 .387
therzs, per therm 25 <392
therms, per thern 1430 . 356
therzs, per therm 439 L05

Schedule No. G-81
Residentlial Service

Summer (May - Octoder)

Per Meter Per Month
"_ " Present Rates rroposed Rates

*Tirst ' tﬁérms or less $3.15 $3.15

*Nexs 20 therzs, per therm .380 L2t
Next 28 therms, per therm 420 k26
Next 950 therms, per thernm 429 435
Over 1,000 therms, per therm 435 L

Winter (November - April)

Per Meter Per Month
Present Rates rroposed Rates

therzs or less $3.15 $3.15"

20 therms, per thern .368 415

33 therms, per therm .374 ‘ L2

QL5 therms, per thern 415 w421

Over 1,000 therms, per thern - LL2s 431
*Lifeline

-7-




A. 58366 TG

£1s Position and Recommendations

The Commission stall took this opportunity to redesign
McCloud's rate schedules T0 oring them umore in line with those of
najor wtility companies. In doing so the stafl segregated part of
the minimum charge Sor the first 2 therms In both the G-80 and ¢-82
rate schedules Into & customer charge and integrated the remaincer

to a commodity charge in the next commodity block.

For Schedule No. G-80, Commerciel and Industrial Service,
the commodity charge was then converted to one flat rate for 2ll sales.
Tor Schedule No. 81, Residential Service, both summer and winter

ifeline rates were converted to one rate with all non-lifeline sales
wnder the first 1,000 therms at another flat rate. The tailbloca
for all sales over _,OOO therns was left unchanged. Table No. 5
shows the rate schedules as revised by the staff.

TABLE NO. 5
Schedule No. ¢-80

Per Meter Per Month
Customer Charge | : - $2.40
Commodity Charge

All Sales, Per Therm 0.395

Schedule No. G-81
Customer Charge 1 2.30
Commodity Charge:
Summer (May - October)
*First 22 therms, per therzm
Next 978 therms, per therm
Over 1,000 therms, per thernm

winter (November -

*TLrst 55 therms, per therm
Next 945 therms, per therm
Qver 1,000 therms, per therm
*L1feline

8-




A. 58366 =G

~ We will adopt the staf? rate proposal in order to

zplexent 2 simplifled rate structure that will continue to provide
2 conservation incentive to residential customers through inversed
rates. |

The net effect of these proposed revislions will increase
MeCloud's anaual revenue by an additional $286 or 0.13% for a net
annual increase of $556 including the 3270 requested Iincrease.
Table No. 6 following reflects the revised summary of earnings
based upon the staff's proposed rate design.

TABLE NO. 6

Summary of Zaraings

Cperating Revenue $166,725

Qeoerating Expenses

All Expenses Except
Income Taxes ' 173,072

*Income Taxes 416,7ou>
Total Expenses 156,278

Net Operating Revenue 10,5847
Depreciated Rate Base | 221,379
Rate of Return L. 72%

( » = Negative Number.
*

Income tax credit from 1loss on operations
of McCloué Gas Company applled to Pargas, Inc's
federal income tax.




A. 58366 TG

Mndings of Fact

1. MeCloud is in need of acdditlional revenues.

2. The rate relief requested and the two fuel cost decreases
will almost valance out, leaving negligible rate Impact on McCloud's
custonmers. '

3. Even if the Comxission authorizes the rate rellel
requested, MeCloud will not earn the rate of refturn last found
reasonable by the Commission.

L. A greater rate of return is not possible at this time
without coming in conflict with the maximum selling price of LFG
as determined by the FIA.

5. Under the circumstances, the staff's revised rate design
is found reasonabdble and should bYe adopted.

€. The revisions in rates, charges and conditlions authorized
nerein are Justified; under the above circumstances, the rates,
charges and conditions authorized herein are reasonable; and the

present rates, charges and conditlons, insofar a3 they differ Ifrom
those prescrided herein, are for the future unJust and unreasonable.
7. The rate of return of 8.0% last found reasonadble dy the
Commission Ls again found reasonable and notiing in this order
shall préclude McCloud from seeking additional rate relies insofer
as it does not conflict with fedleral regulations.
8. A pudlic hearing is not necessary.

Conclusions

The application should be granted ex parte.




IT IS ORDERED that:
1. On or after the effective date of this order, MeCloud
Gas Company, Inc., L5 authorized to file revised tariff sheets
with rates, charges ancd conditions substantlally as set forth in
Appendix A attached hereto.

2. Such filings shall ¢ mply with General Order No. 96-A.

. 3. Such filings shall b2 mede effective on the date of
filing. : ‘

L, fThe revised rate sc¢hedules shall apply only to servige
rendered on and after the effeciive date thereof.

5. The effective date of ‘z:Lo order shall be thirty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Fraels®d | cav4fornia, this Qéz '

day of SVEMBER




Apvendix A

Per Meter Per Month
Custoner Charge | $2.40.

Commodity Charge

All Sales, per thern 0.395

fhe Minimum Charge per Momth shall be the Customer Charge

Schedule No. G-81

, Per Meter Per Month
Customer Charge $ 2.30

Commodity Charze
Summer (May - Oct)
First 22 therms, per thern (14feline)
Next 978 therms, per ther:
Over 1,000 therns, per therm
Winter (Nov - Apr)
Pirst 55 thems, per therz (lifeline)
Next Gu5 therms, per therz
Over 1,000 therms, per therm

e Minimum Charge per Month stall be the Customer Charge




